
 
 
 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: 24 January 2023 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors Wilkinson (Chair), Hugh-Jones (Group 
Spokesperson), Atkinson, Meadows, Shanks, Simson, West 
and Yates 

 Independent Persons: Helen Aston and David Bradly 

 

Contact: John Peel 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 16 January 2023 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

30 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. A list and description of 
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at 
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

31 MINUTES 7 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 01273 291058  
 

32 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 
 
 



33 CALL OVER  

 (a) Items 36 - 40 will be read out at the meeting and Members invited 
to reserve the items for consideration.   

 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received 
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.  

 

 

34 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 18 January 2023; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 18 January 2023. 

 

 

35 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

36 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
2022/23 

15 - 42 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Luke Hamblin Tel: 01273 291496  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

37 INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF ORBIS INTERNAL 
AUDIT 

43 - 64 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 



38 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 65 - 102 

 Report of External Audit  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

39 MEMBER ALLOWANCES UPDATE 103 - 108 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis Tel: 01273 291500  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

40 ANNUAL REVIEW OF STANDARDS-RELATED MATTERS, 
INCLUDING MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

109 - 126 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson Tel: 01273 294687  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

41 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 2 February 2023 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 

42 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 
 
 



 
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The c
[...]
the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question.Fire & emergency 
evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     
 



 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 29 November 2022 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Hugh-Jones (Group Spokesperson), Atkinson, 
Meadows, Shanks, West and Yates 
 
Independent Persons present: Helen Aston 

 
 

Part One 
 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of substitutes 
 
16.1 There were none.  
 
16b Declarations of interests 
 
16.2 Helen Aston declared a pecuniary interest as a member of the Executive Board of the 

Pensions Regulator and would not take part in any matters relating to those issues.  
 
16c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
16.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
16.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded. 
 
17 MINUTES 
 
17.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2022 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
18 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18.1 The Chair provided the following communications:  

 

7



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

“I wish to begin by paying tribute to the late Cllr Garry Peltzer Dunn who sat on this 
committee. Since becoming a councillor in 2019 I quickly came to realise what a true 
gentleman Garry was and a shining example of how to conduct oneself as a public 
servant. He treated councillors of all parties and none, officers and residents alike with 
respect and courtesy, and he worked tirelessly for his local residents and in service of the 
city for half a century. This committee and the council will certainly miss him. 
Garry regularly showed how to debate agreeably with colleagues both inside this chamber 
and on that point I would like to remind members that the role of the Audit & Standards 
Committee is different from that of a policy Committee. Our focus is on proper governance, 
transparency and financial accountability. We should therefore focus on the facts as 
presented before us and avoid unnecessary, highly political or over- personalised rhetoric.  
In hoping everybody will agree that this is the proper way to proceed, I wish to 
acknowledge the contribution made by all members of this committee in carrying out its 
key governance role at this time of continued pressures and challenges, and the demands 
that that places on us all”. 

 
19 CALL OVER 
 
19.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 

 
- Item 23: Audited Statement of Accounts 2021-22 
- Item 24: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Quarter 1 Progress Report 2022/23 
- Item 25: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Quarter 2 Progress Report 2022/23 
- Item 27: Standards Update 
 

19.2 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the items listed above had been reserved 
for discussion and that the following reports on the agenda with the recommendations 
therein had been approved and adopted: 
 
- Item 22: Audit Findings Report 2021-22 
- Item 26: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Framework 2022-24 

 
20 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 

No items were received from members of the public.  
 
21 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
(b)      Written Questions 
 
(1) Meetings held by the Chair 
 
21.1 Councillor Meadows read the following question: 

 
“It has been reported in the press that on Tuesday 30th of August you held a meeting with 
a local group that provided you with evidence of further irregularities of Councillor 
expenses. 
It has been further reported that following this, a preliminary investigation has been 
commenced into the matters raised. 

8



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

Can you provide the Committee with an update on this matter, your meeting(s) with this 
residents’ group and this investigation?” 
 

21.2 The Chair provided the following reply: 
 
“I can confirm that I did meet with the Friends of Brighton and Hove Citizens Action Group 
to discuss their request for an urgent audit of claims made by Cllr Tom Druitt relating to 
the Dependant Carer’s Allowance. 
The complaint centred on a conflict between Social Media comments where Cllr Druitt 
stated that he had not made claims in relation to childcare allowances, and the published 
records of member expenses for 2018/19 and 2019/20, which included four claims for 
Dependant Carer’s Allowances from Cllr Druitt for four meetings attended between 
January and June 2019.  
Having noted this apparent conflict, I asked senior officers to review the concerns raised 
and to report back to me, which they have now done. The Friends Action Group has now 
received a detailed account of the enquiries carried out by the Assistant Director of Legal 
& Democratic Services and her findings in order to provide reassurance that the 
information they supp
[...]
n. Therefore, I cannot support your view that the 
minutes have been sanitised in any way on the basis of what I have just presented to you. 
They are not a verbatim account, they are draft and therefore, I believe that question has 
been answered”. 

 
(c)      Letters 
 
21.9 The Committee considered a Letter submitted by Councillor Meadows requesting monthly 

publication of Members Expenses.  
 

21.10 The Chair provided the following response: 
 
“Following the recommendations at Audit & Standards Committee 28 June 2022, Officers 
are working to implement electronic claim forms and digitising the process for Member 
Allowance claims. This will make the audit and review of claims simpler and quicker in the 
future.  It will also ensure that councillor expenses are published within two months of the 
end of the financial year and that the council continues to comply with its statutory duty 
which is to publish these figures annually.  
Audit & Standards Committee requested an update report be brought as soon as 
reasonably possible to a future meeting and I can confirm that this report will be received 
at the meeting in January 2023.  
The Council does not have the officer resource that would be required to move from the 
annual publication of expenses to monthly publication of these figures. 
 

21.11 Resolved- That the Committee note the Letter.  
 
22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2021-22 
 
23 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided information about the audit of the council’s 2021/22 Statement 
of Accounts and recommends approval of the 2021/22 audited accounts and the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the council. 
 

11



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

23.2 Councillors West, Hugh-Jones, Atkinson, Meadows, Yates and Helen Aston asked 
questions and contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

23.3 Resolved- That the Audit & Standards Committee: 
   
1) Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (paragraph 5). 
 
2) Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1). 
 
3) Approves the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 3) for publication. 
 
4) Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer for any final wording and/or immaterial 

adjustments to the accounts prior to publication. 
 
24 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022/23 
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided an update on all internal audit and counter fraud activity 
completed during quarter 1 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings.  The 
report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit service during the 
period. 
 

24.2 Councillors West, Hugh-Jones, Meadows, Yates and Shanks asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

24.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report. 
 
25 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022-23 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, 
People & Resources that provided an update on all internal audit and counter fraud activity 
completed during quarter 2 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings.  The 
report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit service during the 
period. 
 

25.2 Councillors Yates, Meadows, West, Hugh-Jones and Atkinson asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

25.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report.  
 
26 ANTI- FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2022-24 
 

Resolved- That the Committee approve the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and Framework attached as Appendix 1. 

 
27 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 

12



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

27.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer that provided a quarterly 
update on member complaints and on Standards-related matters. 
 

27.2 Councillors West, Yates, Meadows, Shanks and Atkinson asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

27.3 Resolved- That Committee notes the information in the Report. 
 
28 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
28.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information.  
 
29 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
29.1 The Committee agreed to receive a report outlining actions being undertaken in relation 

to the partial audit assurance issued on Health & Safety.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
 

13



14



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards Committee Agenda Item 36
  

Subject: Risk Management Framework  
 
Date of meeting: 24th January 2023 
 
Report of: Executive Director, Governance, People and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Rima Desai, Luke Hamblin 
 Tel: 01273 291268, 01273 291496 
 Email: rima.desai@brighton-hove.gov.uk,    

                luke.hamblin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 This report provides committee with an oversight of the Brighton & Hove City 

Council’s current Risk Management Framework with a view to seeking their 
approval. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the committee approves the Risk Management Framework as set out in 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 That the committee notes the current strategic risks and committees they 

are reported to as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
2.3 That the committee notes that internal audit of risk management conducted 

in 2022/23 provided ‘Substantial Assurance’. This opinion means that 
controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 
the achievement of system or service objectives. 
 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 Risk managem
[...]
ief Executive  

SR29 Procurement non-compliance and ineffective contract 
performance management leads to sub-optimal service 
outcomes, financial irregularity and losses, and reputational 
damage 

3 x 4  

 
SIGNIFICANT (AMBER) 

2 x 3  

 
MODERATE (YELLOW) 

Policy & Resources 
Committee  

Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

16 12 

16 12 

16 12 

12 9 

12 8 

12 6 

42



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 37

  

Subject: Independent External Assessment of Orbis Internal Audit 
 
Date of meeting: 24th January 2023 
 
Report of:  Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager) 
 Tel: 07795 335692 
 Email: Carolyn.Sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739 
 Email: Russell.Banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
  
 
For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the report and findings 

from the external review, completed by the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors, on the Orbis Internal Audit service. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the findings from the external review report, 

including those areas identified where opportunities for further improvement 
may exist for the future. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 Earlier this year the Audit and Standards Committee approved the 

appointment of the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) to carry out 
an independent assessment of Orbis Internal Audit against Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). These standards require such an 
assessment to be undertaken at least once every five years, with the scope 
including assessment of compliance, benchmarking against best practice 
and assessment of Internal Audit’s profile and impact within client 
organisations. 
 

3.2 The review was completed during Autumn 2022 and 
[...]
ture offer clients this opportunity. 

Immediate 

Including direct referencing of the IIA 
Standards in relevant sections of the 
‘Undertaking an Audit’ document could 
help demonstrate to internal audit staff 
why particular activities, actions and 
steps are required. 

Agreed. March 2023 

Further enhancing a proportionate 
approach to assurance mapping and 
potential formalising of reliance on 
second line teams, where appropriate, 
could improve the team’s risk-based 
coverage. 

Assurance mapping is something 
that ideally should be developed and 
owned by the wider organisation, 
rather than internal audit.  In the 
absence of this, we have an existing 
workstream in place to develop 
something within Orbis Internal Audit 
which will further strengthen our 
audit planning process. 

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 

64



 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 38

  

Subject: External Auditor’s Annual Report 2021-22 
 
Date of meeting: 24 January 2023 
 
Report of: Grant Thornton (External Audit) 
 
Contact Officers: Name: Nigel Manvell 
 Tel: 01273 293104 
 Email:nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 Darren Wells (Grant Thornton UK LLP) 
  Tel: 01293 554120 
 Email: Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1 The external auditor’s (Grant Thornton’s) Annual Report for the year ending 
31 March 2022 reports on the council’s value for money arrangements and 
comments on financial sustainability, governance arrangements and 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use 
of its resources. The report is attached at Appendix 1. The Annual Report is 
a statutory requirement for local authorities. 

 
2. Recommendations 
       
2.1 That the Audit & Standards Committee notes the external auditor’s Annual 

(Value for Money) Report for the financial year ending 31 March 2022 
including the auditor’s recommendations and management comments. 
 

3. Contex
[...]
 
Appendix 1: Auditor’s Annual Report on Brighton & Hove City Council 2021-22 
 

67



68



69



Commercial in confidence

70



Commercial in confidence

71



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

72



Commercial in confidence

73



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

74



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

75



Commercial in confidence

76



Commercial in confidence

77



Commercial in confidence

78



Commercial in confidence

79



Commercial in confidence

80



Commercial in confidence

81



Commercial in confidence

82



Commercial in confidence

83



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

84



Commercial in confidence

85



Commercial in confidence

86



Commercial in confidence

•

•

87



Commercial in confidence

•

•

88



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

89



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

90



Commercial in confidence

91



Commercial in confidence

92



Commercial in confidence

93



Commercial in confidence

94



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

95



96



Commercial in confidence

97



Commercial in confidence

98



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

99



Commercial in confidence

100



101



102



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 39

  

Subject: Update Report regarding Members Expenses    
 
Date of meeting: 24 January 2023 
 
Report of: Executive Director Governance People & Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis  
 Tel: 01273 291500 
 Email:  abraham.ghebre-ghiorghis@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on actions taken in 

response to Committee recommendations in June 2022, having considered 
the findings of the Internal Audit investigation into claims by member
[...]
ria Simpson, Senior Lawyer – Corporate Law
 Tel: 01273 294687 
 Email: victoria.simpson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 To provide a review of Standards-related matters, including a review of 

complaints received in during 2022 alleging that Members have breached 
the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
Audit & Standards Committee: 

 
2.1 That this Committee note the contents of this Report and refers it to full 

Council. 
 
Full Council:  
 
2.2 That full Council note the Report.  

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 Members are aware that the Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to 

have in place arrangements for dealing with complaints against elected and 
co-opted Members. Brighton & Hove City Council reviews its arrangements 
very regularly, including its Code of Conduct for Members and related 
Procedure and guidance. It takes steps to make those arrangements 
transparent, and accessible. It also regularly publishes data on complaints 
against councillors, via the reports to this Committee. 
 

3.2 At Brighton & Hove City Council, the Audit & Standards Committee has 
delegated authority for leading in discharging the statutory requirement that 
the Council maintain and promote high standards of conduct by Members. 
This Committee receives quarterly reports on complaints against members 

109



 

 

as well as information on the training and briefings offered to assist 
Members in discharging their responsibilities in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members, which are underpinned by the 
Seven Principles of Public Life. 
 

3.3 This Report provides the Committee with its quarterly update on complaints 
which have recently been received in, and/or are still being considered. It 
also provides data on all the complaints received in during the 2022 
calendar year. The latter is placed alongside the data wh
[...]
10
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/g8360/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2013-Jun-2022%2010.00%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10

	Agenda
	31 Minutes
	36 Formal Approval of the Risk Management Framework 2022/23
	Formal Approval of the Risk Management Framework APX. n 1
	Introduction
	What is risk and risk management?
	Risk management is part of the Performance Management Framework
	Risk management is integral to corporate governance
	What is corporate governance?
	Risk management is necessary for achieving our strategic objectives
	Risk Management is part of our Behaviour Framework

	Risk Management Approach
	Risk Management Process
	Risk Levels
	Roles & Responsibilities

	Risk Management Process
	Step 1 – Identify – Risk Description & Existing Controls
	Risk Description
	Risk Categories Checklist
	Existing Controls

	Step 2 – Assess – Current Risk Score
	Likelihood Risk Score
	Impact Risk Score

	Step 3 – Treatment – Mitigating Actions & Target Risk Score
	Risk Treatment
	Mitigating Actions
	Risk Appetite
	Target Risk Score

	Step 4 – Review and Report – Risk Register and Risk Report
	Risk Register
	Risk Reviews
	Risk Reporting


	damage that is confined to a specific location, or to a number of locations, but requires additional resources. Localised disruption to infrastructure and community services
	minor localised disruption to community services or infrastructure less than 24 hours 
	limited impact on environment with short-term or long term effects

	Formal Approval of the Risk Management Framework APX. n 2

	37 Independent External Assessment of Orbis Internal Audit
	EQA Results from External Audit Review APX. n 1
	EQA Results from External Audit Review APX. n 2

	38 External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22
	Appendix 1: External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Key recommendations
	Slide 5: Key recommendations
	Slide 6: Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's p

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 24 January 2023 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Hugh-Jones (Group Spokesperson), Atkinson, 
Meadows, Shanks, Simson, West and Yates 
 
Other Members present: Councillors    

 
 

Part One 
 
 

30 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30a Declarations of substitutes 
 
30.1 There were none.  
 
30b Declarations of interests 
 
30.2 There were none. 
 
30c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
30.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
30.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
31 MINUTES 
 
31.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th November 2022 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
32 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
32.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24 JANUARY 
2023 

“Today is Helen Aston’s last Audit & Standards Committee meeting. So I would like to 
take the opportunity to acknowledge that and to thank her for her very considerable 
contribution to this Committee, and to the Council generally, over the last 4 years of her 
tenure.  
 
The role of Independent Person is a challenging one, which requires a wide-ranging 
skillset. The Council’s Independent Person’s need to have a clear understanding of the 
member complaints regime and to be confident when giving a steer to the Monitoring 
Officer at key points in the process. That steer needs to be clear and pragmatic: 
sensitive to the nuances of the context and aware of the challenges cllrs are under while 
being sure to cut through to the key issues raised by complainants. I am informed that 
Helen’s contribution in relation to complaints has been consistently reliable and clear 
and that she has been very helpful in the project of reviewing complaints in a fair and 
even-handed way.  
 
We are lucky here to consistently attract Independent Person’s who are of a very high 
calibre, notwithstanding the significant time commitment the role entails. The 
professional skillset Helen has brought to this role has been equally useful in enabling 
her to apply an educated perspective to the Council’s approach to discharging the core 
audit functions of this Committee. She has consistently used the understanding she’s 
acquired in her professional job to review and gently challenge established approaches 
in the areas reported to the Committee. Her comments have been consistently well-
informed, clear and practical. I’m sure that I speak on behalf of all Groups when I wish 
her well and thank her for her contribution”. 
 

32.2 Councillors Hugh-Jones, Yates Meadows and Atkinson added their thanks for Helene 
Aston’s contribution to the council in the role of Independent Person.  

 
33 CALL OVER 
 
33.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 

 
- Item 36: Formal Approval of the Risk Management Framework 2022/23 
- Item 38: External Audit: Annual Report 2021/22 
- Item 39: Members Allowances Update 
- Item 40: Annual Review of Standards related matters including Member Complaints 
 

33.2 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the items listed above had been 
reserved for discussion and that the following reports on the agenda with the 
recommendations therein had been approved and adopted: 
 
- Item 37: Independent External Assessment of Orbis Internal Audit 

 
34 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
No public representation items were received. 
 
35 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
No items from Members were received. 



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24 JANUARY 
2023 

 
36 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2022/23 
 
36.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided the committee with an oversight of the Brighton & Hove City 
Council’s current Risk Management Framework with a view to seeking their approval. 
 

36.2 Councillors Simson, Yates, Meadows, Shanks, Hugh-Jones, West and Helen Aston 
asked questions and contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

36.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the committee approves the Risk Management Framework as set out in Appendix 
1.  

 
2) That the committee notes the current strategic risks and committees they are reported to 

as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
3) That the committee notes that internal audit of risk management conducted in 2022/23 

provided ‘Substantial Assurance’. This opinion means that controls are in place and are 
operating as expected to manage key risks to the achievement of system or service 
objectives. 

 
37 INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF ORBIS INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
37.1 Resolved-  

 
1) That the Committee notes the findings from the external review report, including those 

areas identified where opportunities for further improvement may exist for the future. 
 
38 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
 
38.1 The Committee considered the external auditor’s (Grant Thornton’s) Annual Report for 

the year ending 31 March 2022 reports on the council’s value for money arrangements 
and comments on financial sustainability, governance arrangements and arrangements 
for securing economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 
 

38.2 Councillors Yates, Atkinson, Meadows, Hugh-Jones and West asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

38.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Audit & Standards Committee notes the external auditor’s Annual (Value for 
Money) Report for the financial year ending 31 March 2022 including the auditor’s 
recommendations and management comments. 

 
39 MEMBER ALLOWANCES UPDATE 
 
39.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that update the Committee on actions taken in response to Committee 



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24 JANUARY 
2023 

recommendations in June 2022, having considered the findings of the Internal Audit 
investigation into claims by members under the Scheme for Member Allowances.  
 

39.2 Councillors Meadows, Yates, Shanks and Simson asked questions and contributed to 
the debate of the report. 
 

39.3 Resolved- 
 

1) That Committee note the contents of the Report. 
 
40 ANNUAL REVIEW OF STANDARDS-RELATED MATTERS, INCLUDING MEMBER 

COMPLAINTS 
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance People & 

Resources that provided a review of Standards-related matters, including a review of 
complaints received in during 2022 alleging that Members have breached the Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

40.2 Councillors Meadows, West, Simson, Atkinson, Yates, Shanks and Hugh-Jones plus 
Helen Aston and David Bradly asked questions and contributed to the debate of the 
report. 
 

40.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the contents of the Report and refers it to full 
Council for information.  

 
41 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
41.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information. 
 
42 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
42.1 No items were requested for a future meeting.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


